Summary historical financial data for the fiscal years ended March 31, 2001, 2002 and 2003, and for the period from
April 1, 2003 to February 5, 2004 is referred to as the “predecessor” information. On February 6, 2004, an indirect
subsidiary of Prestige Brands Holdings, Inc. acquired Medtech Holdings, Inc. and The Denorex Company, which at
the time were both under common control and management, in a transaction accounted for using the purchase method.
The summary financial data after such dates, referred to as
“successor” information, includes the financial statement impact of recording fair value adjustments arising from such
acquisitions. In

19

Edgar Filing: Prestige Brands International, LLC - Form 10-K/A

40

addition, the summary financial data includes the impact of the Spic & Span, Bonita Bay and Vetco acquisitions from
their respective acquisition dates.

Fiscal Year Ended March 31,
2001 2002

 (In thousands, except per share
data) (predecessor basis)

(As
Previously
Reported)

(As
Restated)

(As
Previously
Reported)

(As
Restated)

Income Statement Data:
Total revenues $ 8,655 $ 7,475 $ 46,201 $ 46,253
Cost of sales 3,075 2,656 18,699 18,735
Gross profit 5,580 4,819 27,502 27,518
Advertising and promotion expenses 149 125 5,230 5,205
Depreciation and amortization
expense 305 305 3,992 3,992
General and administrative expenses 560 560 8,576 8,576
Interest expense, net 2,051 2,051 8,766 8,766
Other expense 124 124 — —
Income from continuing operations
before taxes 2,391 1,654 938 979
Provision/(benefit) for income taxes (77) (365) 311 368
Income from continuing operations 2,468 2,019 627 611
Income/(loss) from discontinued
operations 60 60 (67) (66)
Cumulative effect of change in
accounting principle — — — —
Net income/(loss) $ 2,528 $ 2,079 $ 560 $ 545

Other Financial Data:
Capital expenditures $ 123 $ 123 $ 95 $ 95
Cash provided by (used in):
Operating activities 1,978 1,978 3,940 3,940
Investing activities (37,542) (37,542) (4,412) (4,412)
Financing activities 36,491 36,491 5,526 5,526
Balance Sheet Data (at period end):
Cash and cash equivalents $ 2,830 $ 2,830 $ 7,884 $ 7,884
Total assets 151,292 150,531 174,783 174,039
Total long term debt, including
current maturities 80,918 80,918 93,530 93,530
Members’/shareholders’ equity 46,030 45,580 59,201 58,737

20

Edgar Filing: Prestige Brands International, LLC - Form 10-K/A

41

Year Ended
March 31,

April 1, 2003
to February 5,

February 6,
2004

to March 31,

Fiscal Year
Ended

March 31,
In thousands, except per
share data) 2003 2004 2004 2005

(predecessor basis) (successor basis)
Income Statement Data: (Restated) (Restated)
Total revenues $ 71,734 $   68,402 $ 16,876 $ 289,069
Cost of sales (1) 27,017 26,855 9,351 139,009
Gross profit 44,717 41,547 7,525 150,060
Advertising and promotion
expenses 11,116 10,061 1,267 29,697

[…]

Amortization of intangible assets 7,901 7,901
Total operating expenses 68,400 (67) (8,638) -- 59,695

Operating income 93,570 (3,205) -- -- 90,365

Other income (expense)
Interest income 371 371
Interest expense (45,097) (45,097)
Loss on extinguishment of debt (26,863) (26,863)
Total other income (expense) (71,589) -- -- -- (71,589)

Income before provision for income
taxes 21,981 (3,205) -- -- 18,776

Provision for income taxes 8,522 (1,113) -- 1,147 8,556
Net income 13,459 (2,092) -- (1,147) 10,220

Cumulative preferred dividend on
Senior Preferred and
 Class B Preferred Units (25,395) (25,395)

Net loss available to common
shareholders $ (11,936) $ (2,092) $ -- $ (1,147) $ (15,175)

Basic earnings per share $ (0.41) $ (0.55)

Diluted earnings per share $ (0.41) $ (0.55)

Average shares outstanding:
Basic 29,389 27,546
Diluted 29,389 27,546

Edgar Filing: Prestige Brands International, LLC - Form 10-K/A

114

F-17

Edgar Filing: Prestige Brands International, LLC - Form 10-K/A

115

Consolidated Statements of Operations
Period February 6, 2004 to March 31, 2004

(Successor)
(In thousands, except
per share data)

Previously
Reported

Revenue
Recognition

Cooperative
Advertising As Restated

Revenues
Net sales $ 18,807 $ (1,597) $ (388) $ 16,822
Other revenues 54 54
Total revenues 18,861 (1,597) (388) 16,876

Cost of Sales
Costs of sales 10,023 (672) 9,351
Gross profit 8,838 (925) (388) 7,525

Operating Expenses
Advertising and promotion 1,689 (34) (388) 1,267
General and administrative 1,649 1,649
Depreciation 41 41
Amortization of intangible assets 890 890
Total operating expenses 4,269 (34) (388) 3,847

Operating income 4,569 (891) -- 3,678

Other income (expense)
Interest income 10 10
Interest expense (1,735) (1,735)
Total other income (expense) (1,725) -- -- (1,725)

Income before provision for
income taxes 2,844 (891) 1,953

Provision for income taxes 1,054 (330) 724
Net income 1,790 (561) -- 1,229

Cumulative preferred dividend on
Senior Preferred and Class B Preferred
Units (1,390) (1,390)

Net loss available to common
shareholders $ 400 $ (561) $ -- $ (161)

Basic earnings per share $ 0.02 $ (0.01)

Diluted earnings per share $ 0.02 $ (0.01)

Average shares outstanding:
Basic 26,571 24,472
Diluted 26,571 24,472

Edgar Filing: Prestige Brands International, LLC - Form 10-K/A

116

F-18

Edgar Filing: Prestige Brands International, LLC - Form 10-K/A

117

Consolidated Statements of Operations
Period April 1, 2003 to February 5, 2004

(Predecessor)

(In thousands)
Previously
Reported

Revenue
Recognition

Cooperative
Advertising As Restated

Revenues
Net sales $ 68,726 $ 1,930 $ (2,587) $ 68,069
Other revenues 333 333
Total revenues 69,059 1,930 (2,587) 68,402

Cost of Sales
Costs of sales 26,254 601 26,855
Gross profit 42,805 1,329 (2,587) 41,547

Operating Expenses
Advertising and promotion 12,601 47 (2,587) 10,061
General and administrative 12,068 12,068
Depreciation 247 247
Amortization of intangible assets 4,251 4,251
   Loss on forgiveness of related party
receivable 1,404 1,404
Total operating expenses 30,571 47 (2,587) 28,031

Operating income 12,234 1,282 -- 13,516

Other income (expense)
Interest income 38 38
Interest expense (8,195) (8,195)
Total other income (expense) (8,157) -- -- (8,157)

Income before provision for
income taxes 4,077 1,282 5,359

Provision for income taxes 1,684 530 2,214
Net income $ 2,393 $ 752 $ -- $ 3,145

F-19

Edgar Filing: Prestige Brands International, LLC - Form 10-K/A

118

Consolidated Statements of Operations
Fiscal Year Ended March 31, 2003

(Predecessor)

(In thousands)
Previously
Reported

Revenue
Recognition

Cooperative
Advertising As Restated

Revenues
Net sales $ 76,048 $ (1,567) $ (3,138) $ 71,343
Other revenues 391 391
Total revenues 76,439 (1,567) (3,138) 71,734

Cost of Sales
Costs of sales 27,475 (458) 27,017
Gross profit 48,964 (1,109) (3,138) 44,717

Operating Expenses
Advertising and promotion 14,274 (20) (3,138) 11,116
General and administrative 12,075 12,075
Depreciation 301 301
Amortization of intangible assets 4,973 4,973
Total operating expenses 31,623 (20) (3,138) 28,465

Operating income 17,341 (1,089) -- 16,252

Other income (expense)
Interest income 59 59
Interest expense (9,806) (9,806)
Loss on extinguishment of debt (685) (685)
Total other income (expense) (10,432) -- -- (10,432)

Income before provision for
income taxes 6,909 (1,089) 5,820

Provision for income taxes 3,902 (615) 3,287
Income from continuing operations 3,007 (474) -- 2,533

Discontinued Operations
Loss from operations of discontinued
Pecos reporting unit, net of tax benefit
of $1,848 (3,385) (3,385)

Loss on disposal of Pecos reporting
unit, net of income tax benefit of
$1,233 (2,259) (2,259)

Loss before cumulative effect of
change in accounting principle (2,637) (474) -- (3,111)

Cumulative effect of change in
accounting principle, net of income

(11,785) (11,785)

Edgar Filing: Prestige Brands International, LLC - Form 10-K/A

119

tax benefit of $6,567

Net loss $ (14,422) $ (474) $ -- $ (14,896)

F-20

Edgar Filing: Prestige Brands International, LLC - Form 10-K/A

120

Consolidated Balance Sheet
(In thousands, except share data) March 31, 2005

Assets
As Previously
Reported As Restated

Current assets
Cash $ 5,334 $ 5,334
Accounts receivable 43,893 35,918
Inventories 21,580 24,833
Deferred income tax assets 5,699 5,699
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 3,152 3,152
Total current assets 79,658 74,936

Property and equipment 2,324 2,324
Goodwill 294,544 294,731
Intangible assets 608,613 608,613
Other long-term assets 15,996 15,996

Total Assets $ 1,001,135 $ 996,600

Liabilities and Shareholders’ Equity